expense   6,762   6,341
Patent settlement
income   (478)   (478)
Tax adjustment   295 (c)   (90) (d)

Net Income $ 21,507  $ 6,579  $ 28,086  $ 16,494  $ 5,773  $ 22,267
Diluted net income per
share $ 0.13   $ 0.17  $ 0.10   $ 0.14
Shares used in per share
calculations - diluted 166,955   166,955  164,505   164,505

(a) To exclude $6.8 million of stock-based compensation expense offset by $0.5 million of patent settlement income in the three months ended December 31,
2012.

(b) To exclude $6.3 million of stock-based compensation expense offset by $0.5 million of patent settlement income in the three months ended December 31,
2011.

(c) Non-GAAP financial information is adjusted to achieve an overall 34 percent effective tax rate on a pro forma basis, which differs from the GAAP tax
rate, in the three months ended December 31, 2012.

(d) Non-GAAP financial information is adjusted to achieve an overall 33 percent effective tax rate on a pro forma basis, which differs from the GAAP tax
rate, in the three months ended December 31, 2011.

 Year Ended December 31, 2012  Year Ended December 31, 2011

 GAAP Results  Adjustments
Non-GAAP

Results  GAAP Results  Adjustments
Non-GAAP

Results

Operating Income $ 100,475  $ 28,778 (e) $ 129,252  $ 88,904  $ 17,104 (f) $ 106,008

Operating Margin 19%   24%  21%   24%

Adjustments:
Stock-based
compensation
expense   30,690   19,015
Patent settlement
income   (1,912)   (1,911)
Tax adjustment   (7,323) (g)   (6,447) (h)

Net Income $ 66,836  $ 21,455  $ 88,291  $ 62,492  $ 10,657  $ 73,149
Diluted net income per
share $ 0.40   $ 0.53  $ 0.38   $ 0.45
Shares used in per share
calculations - diluted 166,329   166,329  163,781   163,781

(e) To exclude $30.7 million of stock-based compensation expense offset by $1.9 million of patent settlement income in the year ended December 31, 2012.
(f) To exclude $19.0 million of stock-based compensation expense offset by $1.9 million of patent settlement income in the year ended December 31, 2011.
(g) Non-GAAP financial information is adjusted to achieve an overall 34 percent effective tax rate on a pro forma basis, which differs from the GAAP tax

rate, in the year ended December 31, 2012.
(h) Non-GAAP financial information is adjusted to achieve an overall 33 percent effective tax rate on a pro forma basis, which differs from the GAAP tax